

RONALD S. LANGUEDOC
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

KATHRYN CASEY, LAURIE CAGNASSOLA, GERALD COHEN, BETTY FURR, FRANCESCA GAGLIANO, CAROLYN KLEIN, JOSEPH MORGAN, RICHARD ROSE, JESSICA SAKS and KIRK SWANSON, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

– and –

PAMELA RENNA and VITTINA DEGREZIA a/k/a Vittina Luppino,

Intervenor-Plaintiffs,

– against –

WHITEHOUSE ESTATES, INC., KOEPPEL & KOEPPEL, INC., DUELL 5 MANAGEMENT LLC d/b/a Duell Management Systems, WILLIAM W. KOEPPEL and EASTGATE WHITEHOUSE ESTATES, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants.

**Appellate
Case No.:
2020-03001**

Index No.
111723/11

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS

HIMMELSTEIN, MCCONNELL, GRIBBEN,
DONOGHUE & JOSEPH LLP
15 Maiden Lane, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10038
(212) 349-3000
rlangedoc@hmgdjlaw.com

– and –

EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF
ABADY WARD & MAAZEL LLP
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10020
(212) 763-5000
mbrinckerhoff@ecbawm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents

New York County Clerk's Index No. 111723/11 and 595472/17

WHITEHOUSE ESTATES, INC., EASTGATE WHITEHOUSE LLC
and WILLIAM W. KOEPPEL,

Third-Party Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

ROBERTA L. KOEPPEL, ALEXANDER KOEPPEL as Executors
and Trustees of the Trust created under Article Fourth of the Last Will of
ROBERT A. KOEPPEL, KOEPPEL MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC
and ROBERTA L. KOEPPEL individually,

Third-Party Defendants-Respondents.

Third-Party
Index No.
595472/17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
A. <u>Unlawful Deregulation of Seventy-Eight Apartments at the Building Without Evidence of the Legal Rents Exceeding \$2,000 Per Month</u>	6
B. <u>The Pleadings</u>	
C. <u>Defendants’ Unlawful Attempts to Exaggerate the Rent Roll</u>	9
D. <u>Prior to the Order on Appeal, the Court Never Made a Factual Finding, Based on Evidence, That Defendants Did Not Engage in Fraud</u>	13
E. <u>Plaintiffs’ Foiled Attempts to Obtain Rental History Records</u>	14
F. <u>Defendants Threaten Eviction for Refusal to Sign Illegal Renewal Leases</u>	17
G. <u>Deciding They Have Given Defendants More Than Enough Time to Produce Documents, Plaintiffs File Motion for Summary Judgment</u>	18
H. <u>Defendants Miss Yet Another Opportunity to Provide Adequate Rental History Records, and Seek Unspecified Relief With Respect to Interim Use and Occupancy Payments</u>	20

I. <u>Plaintiffs’ Reply Papers Show that Defendants’ Rental History Documents are Completely Inadequate</u>	24
J. <u>Defendants’ Reply in Further Support of their Claim as to Two Tenants</u>	25
K. <u>The Court’s Detailed and Comprehensive Decision and Order</u> .	25

ARGUMENT

I. <u>IT WAS ENTIRELY CORRECT FOR SUPREME COURT TO AWARD SUMMARY JUDGMENT HOLDING THAT THE LEGAL REGULATED RENTS FOR EACH AFFECTED APARTMENT SHOULD BE CALCULATED USING THE DEFAULT FORMULA</u>	28
A. <u>Plaintiffs Met Their Initial Burden on Their Motion for Summary Judgment</u>	28
1. <u>Plaintiffs’ Motion Papers Were Entirely Proper and Sufficient</u>	28
2. <u>The Default Formula Is Applicable As a Matter of Law</u>	30
3. <u>Plaintiffs Established That This is Not a Garden-Variety Post-Roberts Case</u>	31
B. <u>Defendants Failed to Meet Their Burden of Establishing the Existence of a Triable Issue of Material Facts</u>	38
1. <u>Defendants Did Not Substantively Dispute Plaintiffs’ Analysis of the Rental History Records, or Offer Any Counter-Analysis of Their Own</u>	38
2. <u>Supreme Court Was Not Precluded From Finding Fraud By “The Law of the Case Doctrine.”</u>	40
3. <u>Defendants’ Efforts to Analogize This Case to Other Cases</u>	

	<u>in the J-51 Context, Where Fraud Was Not Found, Are Entirely Unavailing</u>	43
II.	<u>THE COURT BELOW DID NOT REACH THE ISSUE OF DISCOVERY SANCTIONS BECAUSE IT PROPERLY FOUND THAT PLAINTIFFS WERE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT</u>	46
III.	<u>THE SUPREME COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANTS’ CROSS-MOTION FOR USE AND OCCUPANCY</u>	46
	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

435 Central Park West Tenant Association v. Park Front Apartments, LLC, 183 A.D.3d 509 (1st Dept. 2020),37

Altschuler v. Jobman 478/480, LLC, 135 A.D.3d 439, 440 (1st Dept. 2016), *leave to appeal dismissed*, 28 N.Y.3d 945 (2016),35

Borden v. 400 E. 55th St. Assoc., L.P., 24 N.Y.3d 382, 389 (2014),..... 32,41

Brownrigg v. NYC Housing Authority, 29 A.D.3d 721 (1st Dept. 2006).....42

Byrd v. Roneker, 90 A.D.3d 1648 (4th Dept. 2011),.....23

Cabrera v. Ferranti, 89 A.D.2d 546 (1st Dept. 1982).....39

Cooper v. 85th Estates Co., 57 Misc.3d 1223(A), 2017 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4549 (Sup. Ct. NY Co. 2017)35

Corcoran v. Narrows Bayview Co., LLC, 183 A.D.3d 511 (1st Dept. 2020).....34

DiSabato v. Soffes, 9 A.D.2d 297 (1st Dept. 1959)......39

Ehrlich v. American Moninger Greenhouse Mfg. Corp., 26 N.Y.2d 255 (1970).39

Frankson v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 67 A.D.3d 213 (2d Dept. 2009).39

Goldfeder v. Cenpark Realty LLC, 187 A.D.3d 572 (1st Dept. 2020)43

Gordon v. 305 Riverside Corp., 93 A.D.3d 590 (1st Dept. 2012).....33

<i>J.P. Morgan Securities, Inc. v. Vigilant Insurance Company</i> , 166 A.D.3d 1 (1 st Dept. 2018).....	42
<i>Kreisler v. B-U Realty Corp.</i> , 164 A.D.3d 1117 (1 st Dept. 2018)	34
<i>Kuzmich v. 50 Murray St. Acquisition LLC</i> , 187 A.D.3d 670 (1 st Dept. 2020).....	34
<i>Matter of 10th St Assoc. LLC v. DHCR</i> , 110 A.D.3d 605 (1 st Dept. 2013)	37
<i>Matter of Bondham Realty Assoc., L.P. v. DHCR</i> , 71 A.D.3d 477 (1 st Dept. 2010).	33
<i>Matter of Coffina v. DHCR</i> , 61 A.D.3d 404 (1 st Dept. 2009), <i>leave to appeal denied</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 702 (2009)	37
<i>Matter of Michael R. v. Amanda R.</i> , 175 A.D.3d 1134 (1 st Dept. 2019)	42
<i>Matter of Park v. DHCR</i> , 150 A.D.3d 105 (1 st Dept. 2017), <i>leave to appeal dismissed</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 961 (2017),	44
<i>Matter of Partnership 92 LP v. DHCR</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 859 (2008).	33
<i>Matter of Rania Misiskli LLC v. DHCR</i> , 166 A.D.3d 625 (2d Dept. 2018).....	37
<i>Matter of Regina Metropolitan, LLC v. DHCR</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 332 (2020).....	31, 32, 34, 36, 44
<i>Nolte v. Bridgestone Assoc. LLC</i> , 167 A.D.3d 498 (1 st Dept. 2018).....	34
<i>Pacheco v. Fifteen Twenty Seven Assocs. L.P.</i> , 275 A.D.2d 282 (1 st Dept. 2000)	39

<i>S. J. Capelin Associates Inc. v. Globe Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 338 (1974)	39
<i>Taylor v. 72A Realty Assoc., L.P.</i> , 151 A.D.3d 95 (1 st Dept. 2017),.....	44
<i>Townsend v. B-U Realty Corp.</i> , 67 Misc.3d 1228(A), 2020 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2587 (Sup. Ct. NY Co. 2020)	35
<i>Vendaval Realty, LLC v. Felder</i> , 67 Misc.3d 145(A), 2020 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 3098 (App. Term 1 st Dept. 2020).	36
<i>Zawatski v. Cheetowaga-Maryvale Union Free School Dist.</i> , 261 A.D.2d 860 (4 th Dept. 1990), <i>leave denied</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 754 (1999).	23, 36
<i>Zuckerman v. City of NY</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 557 (1980).....	38

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

CPLR 3126.....	18
CPLR 3211(b).....	18
CPLR 3212(a).....	18
CPLR 3212(c).....	30
RSC 2520.6(f).....	33
RSC 2522.8.....	22
RSC 2522.6(b)(2).....	31
RSC 2528.3(c).....	12
